

E-Filed
5/10/16

**BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

In the Matter of: *

PWCA, *

and *

NAPWC, *

Petitioners *

v. *

SECRETARY OF LABOR, *

ARB CASE Nos. 16-019
16-021

Respondent *

INDIANA-ILLINOIS-IOWA *

FOUNDATION FOR FAIR *

CONTRACTING, *

Intervenor *

Re: Annualization of Supplemental *

Unemployment Benefits Plans *

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER PWCA
IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Maurice Baskin
Littler Mendelson, PC
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

Attorneys for Petitioner PWCA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. Contrary To The Opposing Briefs, The Principle of Annualization
Has No Application To PWCA’s Irrevocably Funded And
Immediately Vested SUB Benefit Plan.....2

B. The Opposing Briefs Err In Claiming That The Administrator’s
Ruling Is In Any Way Consistent With the D.C. Circuit’s Holding In
Mistick8

C. The Opposing Briefs Fail To Justify Denying Employees Access To A
Valuable Fringe Benefit, Contrary To The Intent Of Congress Under
The DBA.....10

D. Contrary To The Opposing Briefs, The Administrator’s Decision
To Overrule The WHD’s Previous Ruling Violates The Administrative
Procedure Act.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A-Mac Sales and Builders Company, Inc.</i> , WAB No. 90-37, 1991 DOL Wage App. Bd. LEXIS 45 (WAB 1991).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 484 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6
<i>Miree Construction Co. v. Dole</i> , 930 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Spencer Tile Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 01-052, 2001 WL 1173805 (Sept. 28, 2001).....	2
<i>Tom Mistick & Sons, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 54 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12

Other

26 C.F.R. 1.401-1(b)(1)(ii).....	7
29 C.F.R. 5.20, 5.26.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 7.1(d).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 7.9.....	1
WHD Prevailing Wage Resource Book.....	3, 4
WHD Field Operations Handbook 15d11.....	4
